COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	20-226	Meeting:	May 18, 2020
	Agenda Item:	22	Roll Call:	20-0826
	Submitted by:	Chris Johansen, Community Development Director		pment Director

## **AGENDA HEADING:**

Approval of grant agreements with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for funding of the City's First Year (2020) Action Plan of the 2020-2024 HUD Consolidated Plan.

#### **SYNOPSIS:**

Recommend Council approval of grant agreements by and between HUD and the City of Des Moines, whereby the City will receive Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership program (HOME), and Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funding (grant awards) for the implementation of the First Year (period of January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020) Action Plan of the 2020 - 2024 HUD Consolidated Plan.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Amount: \$5,130,350

<u>Funding Source</u>: FY 2019-2020 Operating Budget, Community Development: Special Revenue Funds, Community Development Block Grant Fund, Page 61; HOME Fund, Page 61; Homeless Fund, Page 61.

#### **ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:**

• At the City Council meeting on November 4, 2019, the Council approved the First (2020) Year Action Plan of the 2020-2024 HUD Consolidated Plan consisting of CDBG, HOME, and ESG funding. From 2019 to 2020, funding for CDBG has increased by \$134,938, funding for HOME has increased by \$57,293, and funding for ESG increased by \$8,129. The Grant Agreements must be processed in order to receive the City's entitlement funding for these programs.

### PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S):

Date: March 23, 2020

Roll Call Number: 20-0528

<u>Action</u>: Reprogramming and carryover of prior years' unspent Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding and other funds for the 2020 HUD Consolidated Plan Programs. (Council Communication No. 20-132) Moved by Gatto to adopt. Motion Carried 7-0.

## **BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S):**

**Board**: Neighborhood Revitalization Board

Date: March 4, 2020

Resolution Number: NA

Action: Motion to approve made by Frank Owens; seconded by Kelly Kennedy. Motion carried (8-0).

# ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS: NONE

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.